
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

10 February 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 17 
FEBRUARY 2016 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 11.00 am (Pages 1 - 6)

(b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 2.00 pm (Pages 7 - 10)

(c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 2.20 pm (Pages 11 - 14)

(d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 2.40 pm (Pages 15 - 16)

(e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 3.00 pm (Pages 17 - 20)

(f) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 
at 3.20 pm (Pages 21 - 22)



4. MINISTRY OF DEFENCE: RESURFACING OF EXISTING SPORTS PITCH, 
INSTALLATION OF FLOODLIGHTS AND WIRE PERIMETER FENCE: PLAYING 
FIELD NORTH OF MONITORING STATION, CUMBERLAND ROAD, RHU (REF: 
15/02729/PP
Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 23 – 44)

5. PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT, FQ3 
2015-16
Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 45 – 52)

6. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS
Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 53 – 56)

Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
Sandra Davies, Acting Area Team Leader
Mark Lodge, Senior Planning and Strategies Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 11 December 2015 was approved as a correct record.

b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 10.45 am was approved as a correct record.

c) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

d) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 2.20 pm was approved as a correct record.

e) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 2.40 pm was approved as a correct record.

f) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 3.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

g) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 16 December 2015 at 3.20 pm was approved as a correct record.



4. DR NORMAN MACDONALD: ERECTION OF RECREATIONAL/FISHING HUT 
(RETROSPECTIVE): LAND NORTH EAST OF KENOVARA,  BENDERLOCH, 
OBAN, ARGYLL AND BUTE, PA37 1QS (REF: 15/01225/PP) 

The Acting Area Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report and supplementary 
report 1 which advised of a substantive change to the recommendation first 
advanced to Members in November 2015 and the reasons for the reversal of the 
Planning Authority’s original position.  She also referred to supplementary report 2 
which advised of the receipt of further correspondence from the Solicitor acting on 
behalf of the Applicant and further information from the adjacent land owner citing 
legal advice obtained from their solicitor.  The Committee considered this 
retrospective planning application at their meeting on 18 November 2015 and it was 
agreed to continue consideration until the legal matter regarding ownership and use 
rights of Lochan Dubh was concluded.  Whilst no agreement has been reached 
between the Applicant and the objector and no further evidence submitted, the 
Council’s Solicitor has been asked to review the available documentation and has 
concluded that whilst the ownership of the lochan may indeed be fragmented 
between both parties, the balance of evidence clearly points to the fishing rights and 
all other rights pertaining to the water contained by the lochan having been reserved 
for the sole benefit of Sir Roderick and Lady Caroline Campbell (the objector).  In 
light of this, it is considered that the Applicant’s ‘exceptional case’ argument fails 
such that the planning authority is no longer able to support the application for 
planning permission for the reasons stated in supplementary report number 1.

Decision

The Committee agreed to refuse retrospective planning permission for the follow
[...]
lor Maurice Corry and the contents of his 
email were read out to the Committee.  Reference was also made to email 
correspondence between the Chief Executive of Houses for Heroes and the 
Council’s Chief Executive and a copy of this was tabled to Members.  It was agreed 
to adjourn the meeting for 10 minutes to allow Members the opportunity of reading 
through this correspondence and supplementary report number 1 which advised of 
additional representations both objecting to and in support of this application 
together with further comments from the Applicants’ Agent and which was circulated 
the day before this meeting.   The Area Team Leader also advised of a further late 
representation of support received by email from Mr P Watson.  Planning permission 
is sought for the erection of 2 dwellinghouses and the formation of a new access on 
a site adjoining Cardross Old Parish Church and Churchyard.  The site is located 
within the greenbelt and Cardross Conservation Area.  This proposal follows on from 
an application for 3 dwelling houses at the same site which was refused following a 
hearing held in November 2014.  It is recommended that planning permission be 
refused for the reasons detailed in the report of handling but due to the number of 
representations received  it is also recommended that a hearing be held in advance 
of determination of this application.

Motion

To agree to hold a pre determination hearing in respect of this application.

Moved by Councillor George Freeman, seconded by Councillor Roderick McCuish

Amendment

To agree to hear the  full presentation from Planning before determining whether or 
not a hearing is required.

Moved by Councillor David Kinniburgh, seconded by Councillor Sandy Taylor

The Motion was carried by 8 votes to 6 and the Committee resolved accordingly.

Decision

The Committee agreed to hold a pre determination hearing in respect of this 
application.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 7 January 
2016 and Supplementary Report Number 1 dated 19 January 2016, submitted)



6. HOUSES FOR HEROES SCOTLAND AND THE CHRYSTAL TRUST: PARTIAL 
DEMOLITION OF LISTED BOUNDARY WALL TO FACILITATE 
CONSTRUCTION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS: LAND EAST OF SHIRA LODGE, 
MAIN ROAD, CARDROSS (REF: 15/03005/LIB) 

Listed building consent is sought for the formation of a new access in connection 
with an associated development for the erection of 2 dwellinghouses on a site 
adjoining Cardross Old Parish Church and Churchyard.  

Decision

The Committee agreed to consider this item in conjunction with the previous item at 
a pre determination hearing, as agreed at item 5 of this Minute.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 7 January 
2016 and Supplementary Report Number 1 dated 12 January 2016, submitted)

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF PLANNING 

A report advising that the Scottish Government has appointed an independent panel 
to undertake a strategic level review of the planning system to identify the scope for 
further targeted improvements to the system was before Members for consideration.  
As part of the review the Scottish Government is looking for input from all those with 
an interest in the planning system, and a questionnaire covering six broad elements 
of the planning system has been issued to allow for the submission of written 
evidence.  The closing date for the submission of written evidence was 1 December 
2015 and an Officer response to the review questionnaire has been submitted to the 
Scottish Government and is appended to the report.

Decision

The Committee noted the Officer response to the review questionnaire.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 2 December 2015, submitted)

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
GUIDANCE: RENEWABLES 

A report advising Members of additional proposed supplementary guidance on 
renewable energy developments and spatial framework for windfarms was 
considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to approve the publication of the Draft Supplementary Guidance on Renewables 
for public consultation for a 6 week period in February/March 2016;

2. that at the end of the consultation period a report be submitted to the PPSL 
Committee summarising the issues raised by any representations on the 



Supplementary Guidance and provide an Officer recommendation for the 
finalised policy for consideration by Committee; and

3. that after consideration of the finalised policy by the PPSL Committee a report be 
sent to Council for approval to send Notification of Intention to Adopt to Scottish 
Ministers, and thereafter adoption by the Council.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 17 December 2015, submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 15/00059/ENOTH2 

Consideration was given to enforcement case reference 15/00059/ENOTH2.

Motion

To agree the recommendations as detailed in the report.

Moved by Councillor David Kinniburgh, seconded by Councillor Alex McNaughton

Amendment

To agree the recommendations in the report subject to the timescale of 3 months 
being changed to 4 months.

Moved by Councillor Sandy Taylor, seconded by Councillor Gordon Blair

The Motion was carried by 9 votes to 3 and the Committee resolved accordingly.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services, submitted)





MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kate Connelly, Solicitor
John Steven Shaw, Applicant
Jane MacLeod, Applicant’s Solicitor
Inspector Julie McLeish, Police Scotland
Heather Murray, Police Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Blair, George 
Freeman, Roderick McCuish and Neil MacIntyre.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF 
TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE (J SHAW, OBAN) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
Thereafter he outlined the procedure that would be followed and invited the Applicant 
to speak in support of his application.

Applicant

Mrs MacLeod spoke on behalf of Mr Shaw.  She referred to Mr Shaw’s previous 
convictions and the circumstances surrounding each of these.  Referring to the 
incident in 2012 when Mr Shaw was cautioned and charged for stopping on zig zag 
lines at Combie Street, Oban, Mrs MacLeod explained that Mr Shaw had believed 
that a pedestrian standing at this location looked ill and that he had stopped to check 
that they were okay.  She stated that Mr Shaw was approached by the Police and 
asked to move off the crossing.  At the request of the Police he produced his driving 
licence which detailed an address which was not his current address.  Mrs MacLeod 
advised that in respect of the incident with the zig zag lines a not dissimilar incident 
occurred with another taxi driver and on that occasion Members did not consider that 
taxi driver not good enough to hold a Taxi Driver’s Licence.  She advised that this 
was n
[...]
he incident 
regarding the zig zag lines where Mr Shaw had gone to help someone.  She asked 
the Committee to consider ignoring both convictions and to consider Mr Shaw to be 
a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence applied for.

When asked both parties confirmed that they had received a fair hearing.

Debate

Councillor Currie stated that he noticed that no objections had been received from 
the taxi trade in Oban. He advised that what sold it for him was the fact that the 
Licensing Board had considered the fraud offence from 2009 and decided that Mr 
Shaw was a fit and proper person to run a licensed premises.  He noted Mrs 
MacLeod saying that as Mr Shaw was considered a fit and proper person to hold a 
liquor licence then he should be considered a fit and proper person to hold a Taxi 
Driver’s Licence.  He stated that he would have no hesitation in granting this licence 
to Mr Shaw.

Decision

The Committee agreed to grant a Taxi Driver’s Licence to Mr Shaw.

(Reference: Report by Head of Governance and Law, submitted)





MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kate Connelly, Solicitor
John Steven Shaw, Applicant
Jane MacLeod, Applicant’s Solicitor
Inspector Julie McLeish, Police Scotland
Heather Murray, Police Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Blair, George 
Freeman, Roderick McCuish and Neil MacIntyre.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: APPLICATIO
[...]
ttee agreed to grant a Private Hire Driver’s Licence to Mr Langford.

(Reference: Report by Head of Governance and Law, submitted)



                                                       Argyll and Bute Council
Development and Infrastructure Services  

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle
____________________________________________________________________________

Reference No: 15/02729/PP

Planning Hierarchy: Local Application

Applicant: Ministry of Defence
 
Proposal: Resurfacing of existing sports pitch, installation of floodlights and wire perimeter
fence

Site Address:  Playing Field North of Monitoring Station Cumberland Road, Rhu
____________________________________________________________________________

DECISION ROUTE 

(i) Local Government Scotland Act 1973

____________________________________________________________________________

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission

- Resurfacing of existing sports pitch from  grass to synthetic 3G surface

- Installation of 8 x 15 metre high floodlights

- Erection of wire perimeter fence varying from 4 metres to 6 metres in height

- Installation of a vehicular passing place  

(ii) Other specified operations

- None 
____________________________________________________________________________



(B) RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to a pre determination 
Hearing and the attached conditions and reasons.

____________________________________________________________________________

(C) HISTORY:  

            None
__________________________________________________________________________

(D) CONSULTATIONS:  

Roads Helensburgh – (Email dated 25th January 2016) No objection subject t
[...]
ose listed above which have been taken into account in the assessment of 
the application

(i) List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account in 
assessment of the application.

Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan adopted March 2015 

Policy LDP 3 – Supporting the Protection, Conservation and Enhancement of our Environment 

Policy LDP 8 – Supporting the Strength of Our Communities

Policy LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design

Supplementary Guidance 

SG Policy LDP ENV 17 – Development in Conservation Areas and Special Built Environment 
Areas

SG Policy REC/COM 1 – Sport, Recreation and Community

SG Policy REC/COM 2 – Safeguarding Sports Fields, Recreational Areas and Open Space 
Protection Areas

SG Policy LDP BAD 1 – Bad Neighbour Development

Other material planning considerations

Scottish Planning Policy: SPP 11: Open Space and Physical Activity

(ii) List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in the 
assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of Circular 
4/2009.

__________________________________________________________________________

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental Impact 
Assessment:  

                  No

____________________________________________________________________________

(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation 
(PAC):  

                 No



____________________________________________________________________________

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  
                 No

____________________________________________________________________________

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  
                 No

____________________________________________________________________________

(O) Requirement for a hearing (PAN41 or other):  

 A total of 28 emails and letters of representation have been received, 27 of which objected to 
this application as well as an objection from Rhu and Shandon Community Council. Due to the 
large number of representations to this application, a Hearing is recommended as it is 
considered to give added value to the decision making process. 
___________________________________________________________________

(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations

Planning permission is sought for the upgrade of an existing sport pitch located to the north of 
the Monitoring Station, Cumberland Road, Rhu. The works associated with this development 
include the resurfacing of the current sports pitch from grass to Astroturf 3G, installation of 8 x 
15 metres high floodlights and a 6 metre high wire perimeter fence. The site is rectangular in 
shape, extends to 0.88 hectares and is located within an Open Space Protected Area within 
Rhu Conservation Area. 

The justification for this development and subsequent application as stated by the applicant and 
agent is to upgrade the existing facility to improve playing capacity and enable various sports to 
be played throughout the year and not be prohibited by any form of weather constraints.

There is currently a playing field facility present on this site, as such, this application is to be 
considered as an upgrade to the already established facility rather than an expansion of the 
current pitch or a completely new development.  As a result of this, it is considered that this 
development does not constitute a change of use, as the lawful and primary use of the facility as 
a formal recreational sports facility is being retained with the essential character remaining 
intact. 

The nature of this space is not being materially altered in terms of the character of its use; in 
essence, it is considered that it will remain an open space for the purpose of formal recreational 
activity, with the only difference being physical changes in the form of a new surface and the 
addition of floodlights and perimeter
[...]
r three 
years from the date of this decision notice, unless the development has been started 
within that period. [See section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 (as amended).] 

2. In order to comply with Section 27A(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility of the developer to 
complete and submit the attached ‘Notice of Initiation of Development’ to the Planning 
Authority specifying the date on which the development will start. 

3. In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached ‘Notice of Completion’ 
to the Planning Authority specifying the date upon which the development was completed.



APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 15/02729/PP

PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT

A. Settlement Strategy

Planning permission is sought for the upgrade of an existing sport pitch located to the north of 
the Monitoring Station, Cumberland Road, Rhu. The works associated with this development 
include the resurfacing of the current pitch from grass to Astroturf 3G, installation of 8 x 15 
metres high floodlights and a 6 metre high wire perimeter fence. The site is rectangular in 
shape, extends to 0.88 hectares and is located within an Open Space Protected Area within 
Rhu Conservation Area. 

The justification for this development and subsequent application as stated by the applicant and 
agent is to improve the existing facility to enable various sports to be played throughout the year 
and not be prohibited by any form of weather constraints. 

A fundamental issue which should be addressed at an early stage is that notwithstanding any 
developments, this site is an existing playing field which has a lawful use as a sports pitch and 
for this reason this development should not be viewed as, nor constitute a change of use.  As 
such, it should instea
[...]
 to suitable conditions, both Environmental Health 
and the Area Roads Engineer have indicated no objections. It is also considered that the
proposal will not detract from the overall visual amenity of the Conservation Area  in line with
policy SG LDP ENV 17. Furthermore, this development represents an improvement
to an existing sport facility which will enhance its playing capacity whilst still retaining its primary 
function as a formal recreational space and therefore supports the relevant policies LDP SG 
REC/COM1 and REC/COM2. Based upon the factors outlined above, this proposal is 
recommended for approval. 









ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PLANNING, PROCECTIVE SERVICES 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 17 February 2016

1

PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT, FQ3 2015-16

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Council’s Planning and Performance Management Framework sets out the 
process for presentation of the Council’s quarterly performance reports.

1.2 This paper presents the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing (PPSL) 
Committee with the Planning and Regulatory Services performance report with 
associated scorecard performance in FQ3 2015-16 (October to December 
2015).

1.3 It is recommended that the PPSL Committee reviews the scorecard as 
presented.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PLANNING, PROCECTIVE SERVICES 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 17 February 2016

2

PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT, FQ3 2015-16

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Planning and Performance Management Framework sets out the process for 
presentation of the council’s quarterly performance reports.

2.2 This paper presents the PPSL Committee with the Planning and Regulatory 
Services performance report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ3 
2015-16.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee reviews the scorecard as presented.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The  performance 
[...]
for approval of full Council to ensure compliance with the Scottish Government’s Regulatory Strategic Code. 

Prepare and deliver, as part of a cross departmental working group, the Council’s Event Safety Improvement Plan.

3. Focus/prioritization of Development Policy team workload over next 3 months with assistance from GIS team.

4. Complete recruitment process and implement as part of Development Management Workforce Plan. 





http://pyramidlive.argyll-bute.gov.uk/QPR2012/Portal/QPR.Isapi.dll?QPRPORTAL&*prmav&SES=zXzaCA67sTO8JoK1BsbuxA&FMT=p&LAN=en%25u002c1&DTM=&RID=584527391462583297




ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

17 February 2016 

PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS

1. INTRODUCTION

Over the past 3 years a series of short training sessions (or workshops) has been 
delivered for all elected Members with an aim to improve knowledge of the planning 
system universally.  The training has usually taken place in the hour before the 
Planning, Protective Services and Licencing Committee (PPSLC).  

A wide range of topics have been covered to date and there has been a focus on the 
legislative and policy framework within which planning operates and the procedural 
aspects of the quasi-judicial decision-making process. The workshops have been 
generally well received and the perception from officers and Members alike is that they 
‘add value’ to the planning process as well as the overall success of the PPSLC.  It is 
understood that other Council Committees are now adopting similar workshop style 
development opportunities.  In 2015 we also took the workshops ‘on the road’ to reflect 
upon some previous planning decisions with a study / walking tour of Campbeltown.   
Visiting development on the ground should strengthen the Committee’s understanding 
on how their decisions effect communities, the built environment and contribute to 
‘Place Making’.  We see
[...]

It is recommended that Members: 

i) Agree to continuing an ongoing programme of planning related training for 
Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 
Members not currently involved in planning decision-making;



ii) Endorse the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for delivery, 
on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account of any 
additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with any 
other particular training needs identified by officers as a consequence of matters 
emerging during the course of the year. 

3. IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Policy Nil

3.2 Financial It is considered that the level of training required can be 
delivered internally from existing resources with 
assistance as necessary from external partners at no 
cost, without recourse to having to buy in training from 
external providers.     

3.3 Personnel Nil

3.4 Equalities Impact 
Assessment

Nil

3.5 Legal Nil

Author of Report:    Ross McLaughlin Date:  29th January 2016

Angus J Gilmour
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services




	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 11.00 am
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 2.00 pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 2.20 pm
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 2.40 pm
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 3.00 pm
	3f Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2016 at 3.20 pm
	4 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE: RESURFACING OF EXISTING SPORTS PITCH, INSTALLATION OF FLOODLIGHTS AND WIRE PERIMETER FENCE: PLAYING FIELD NORTH OF MONITORING STATION, CUMBERLAND ROAD, RHU (REF: 15/02729/PP
	Location Plan Rhu Pitch, 08/02/2016 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	5 PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT, FQ3 2015-16
	6 PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Neil MacIntyre

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Rory Colville, Roderick 
McCuish, Alex McNaughton and James McQueen.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 11.00 am was approved as a correct record.

b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

c) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 2.20 pm was approved as a correct record.

d) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 2.40 pm was approved as a correct record.

e) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 3.00 pm was approved as a correct record.

f) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2016 at 3.20 pm was approved as a correct record.

4. MINISTRY OF DEFENCE: RESURFACING OF EXISTING SPORTS PITCH, 
INSTALLATION OF FLOODLIGHTS AND WIRE PERIMETER FENCE: PLAYING 
FIELD NORTH OF MONITORING STATION, CUMBERLAND ROAD, RHU (REF: 
15/02729/PP 

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services spoke to the terms of the report.  He 
advised of a further 2 late representations received from John and Rosemary Brown 
and from Mr Yendal who reiterated their earlier objections and concerns in respect of 



this proposal.   Planning permission is sought for the upgrade of an existing sport 
pitch located to the north of the Monitoring Station, Cumberland Road, Rhu.   The 
site is located within an Open Space Protected Area which encourages the retention 
of sports and recreational facilities and also encourages refurbishments and 
improvements to these.  A total of 30 emails and letters of representation have been 
received, 28 of which object to this application, one representation making an 
observation and one representation supporting the proposal. An objection from Rhu 
and Shandon Community Council has also been received.  Concerns raised by 
objectors  include the detrimental impact, in their opinion, to the residential amenity 
of area; the installation of floodlights; noise and disturbance; loss of access to 
informal open space; increased litter; potential flooding; and parking concerns.  None 
of the statutory consultees have raised any objections to the proposal.  It is 
considered that the proposal is consistent with the Local Development Plan and is 
recommended for approval however, due to the large number of representations 
received, it is recommended that a Hearing is held in advance of determining this 
application.

Decision

The Committee agreed to hold a pre determination hearing at the earliest 
opportunity.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 4 February 
2016, submitted)

5. PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT, FQ3 
2015-16 

Consideration was given to the Planning and Regulatory Services performance 
report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ3 2015-16.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and noted the scorecard as presented.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, submitted)

6. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

A report seeking endorsement of a proposed programme of planning training for 
Members during 2016 was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to continue the ongoing programme of planning related training for Members of 
the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other Members not 
currently involved in planning decision making;

2. to endorse the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for 
delivery, on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account 



of any additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with 
any other particular training needs identified by Officers as a consequence of 
matters emerging during the course of the year; 

3. that consideration should be given to  moving the training on flooding to earlier in 
the year;

4. to include a training session on TIF incorporated with a visit to Oban; and

5. that arrangements be made to present the Sustainable Design Guide Awards 
prior to the PPSL meeting in May.

(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 29 January 
2016, submitted)


